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"5200. £EL£,„$JLYEJBA Will the
Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Govern ment propose to increase production of sponge iron;

(b) if so. the detaiis thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

TH E MINISTER O F S TA TE  O F  THE MINIS­
TR Y  O F  STEEL (SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN
D E V ): (a) to (c). In ordeerto reduce imports of steel melting scrap. Government are making efforts folr increased production of sponge in the country. From 3 lakh tonnes in 1988-89, the installed capacity for production of sponge iron has already increased to 14 lakh tonnes per annum. A number of new gas-based and coal-based plants are also under implementation. ,

Crime Against Foreign Tourists in

5201 .^SHRIRABI R A Y ; Will the Minister of CIVIL AVlAfioFTXWB TOURISM be pleased to state *

(a) whether Government are aware of the crimes/cheating molestation; theft and insecurity of possessions and overcharging py autorickshawa etc. from the foreign tourists visiting Delhi;

(b) the number of such incidents which took place during the last one year; and

(c) the steps taken to remedy the situation9

TH E MINISTER O F CIVIL AVIATION
A ND TO U R IS M  (SHRI M ADHAVRAO
S C IN D IA ): (a) to (c). As and when any
incident of crime against foreign tourists in Delhi is reported, the law enforcing agencies take suitable action in the matter. They also take appropriate measures to prevent such crimes. Toursits Police Booths have been set up and Tourist Police Vehciles have also been stationed at strategic lo cations in the capital by Delhi Police. The Department of Tourism also takes up the matter with concerned agencies as and when complaints of tourists are received.

4 “
Shortage of Postal Articles

5202. SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Will the Minister ot 6e pleased
to state:

(a) whether there ts an acute shortage of postal articles In rural areas of the country
m genral and Maharashtra in particular,

(b) if 90, the reasons thereof-

(c) whether any survey has been conducted in the country in this regard; and

(d) if so. the results thereof?

TH E D EPUTY MINISTER IN TH E MIN­
ISTRY O F COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI P.V.
RANGAYYANAIDU) : (a) No. Sir. There is no such shortage.

(b) Does not anse in view of reply at (a) above.

‘ (c) Though no All India Survey has been conducted in this regard, Postal countries are kept adequately stocked on the basis of average demand.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply at (c) above.

Krishna project

5203. SHRI H .D .PEV EG O W P A : JAMI
the M in is te ro Tw ^ R 'RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount required for the completion of Upper Krishna projects phase
I and II;

(b) the amount spent so far;

(b) the amount spent so fan

(c) whether the Government of


Karnataka has requested the Union Govern- Commmittee, for consideration, at their next meni to declare it as a national projecrt; and meeting.
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(d) If the same is not accepted by the Union Government, the reasons thereof?

T H E  M IN ISTER  O F  W A TER  R E ­
SOURCES  (SH R I V ID YA C H A R A N
SHUKLA ): (a) The latest estimated cost of the Upper Krishna Project Phase I & II
(Stage-1) is Rs. 1553.56 crores.

, (b) An amount of Rs.629.28 crores has been incurred till 3/91 and an amount if Rs.107 crores is likely to be spent during 1991-92.

(c)and(d). Upper Krishna Project gets covered as a project of national importance according to the criteria evolved by Central Water Commission. This Ministry's proposals to take up this scheme for providing special Central Asssistance for expeditious completion during VIII Plan has not been accepted by the Planning Commission.

Postaf Stamp for Ganesh Festival

5204. ..SHRI ANNA JOSH1.
SHRI RAM NAIK

Will the Mtnisterof COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government pro pose to issue a special postal stamp to mark the centenary of the Ganesh festival started by Lokmanya Tilak;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons thergor?

TH E D EP UTY MINISTER IN TH E MIN­
ISTRY O F  COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI P.V.
RANGAYYA NAIDU ): (a) to (c). A Philatelic Advisory Committee functions to advise the Government regarding issue of Commemorative/ special postage stamps etc The propose, regarding the Issue of a special postage stamp to mark the centenary of Ganesh Festival will be placed before this

[Translation)

Introduction of Flight between Bombay i and Jelgaon

5205. m  GUNWANT1 B A M B H A U  „
SARODE: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIA-TIO N AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whet her the Government propose to introduce a flight between Bombay and Jalgaon;

(b) if so, the time by which it is likely to be introduced; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

TH E MINISTER O F CIVIL AVIATION
AND TO U R IS M  (SHRI M ADHAVRAO
SC IN D IA )' (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise

(c) For commercial and operational reasons it is not possible for Vayudoot to airlmk any new station at the present junc-.
ture.

T.V. Relay Centres at Patnq

5206. SHRI C t^ED JJP i^W A N : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whetherthe Government propose fo expand the capacity of Patna T.V. relay centre; and

(b) if so, by when and if not, the reasons therefore?

TH E  D EPUTY MINISTER IN TH E  MIN­
ISTRY O F INFORMATION AND BROAD­
CASTING (KUMARIGIRUA VYAS ): (a) and (b). Ahigh power (1OKW) T V transmitter is at present functioning at#>atna and there is no

• proposal to augment its capacity. The interim TV studio set-up presently functioning at Patna is expected to be replaced by a

